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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H2/27/97 H3/12/97
81st General Assembly A Bl”
Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 1448

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
“AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRI ATI ON FOR PERSONAL SERVI CES AND
OPERATI NG EXPENSES FOR THE STATE M LI TARY DEPARTMENT FOR
THE BI ENNI AL PERI OD ENDI NG JUNE 30, 1999; AND FOR OTHER
PURPCSES. "

Subtitle
“AN ACT FOR THE STATE M LI TARY
DEPARTMENT APPROPRI ATI ON FOR THE 1997- 99
BI ENNI UM "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTI ON 1. REGULAR SALARI ES - OPERATIONS. There is hereby established
for the State MIlitary Departnent - Operations for the 1997-99 biennium the
fol |l owi ng maxi mum nunber of regul ar enpl oyees whose sal aries shall be governed
by the provisions of the Uniform Cl assification and Conpensation Act (Arkansas
Code 8821-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all |aws amendatory thereto.
Provi ded, however, that any position to which a specific maxi mum annual sal ary
is set out herein in dollars, shall be exenpt fromthe provisions of said
Uni form Cl assification and Conpensation Act. All persons occupying positions
aut horized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regul ar

Sal ari es Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or its

successor.
Maxi mum Annual
Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
ltem C ass No. of Fi scal Years
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As Engrossed:

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)
(10)

9902
6152
630Z
RO81
Y013
A032
B099
R298
V080
R163
A087
RO68
RO30
31
N328
T028
Y017
Y027
Y081
E029
RO10
G161
Y003
Y053
Y039
Y055
Y061
R430
V028
€029
RO09
RA44
A108
K011
K105

H2/27/97 H3/12/97

ADJUTANT GENERAL

M LI TARY DEPUTY ADJUTANT GENERAL
M LI TARY FI SCAL/ PERSONNEL OFFI CER
M LI TARY PERSONNEL MANAGER

M LI TARY FACI LI TI ES SUPERVI SOR
AGENCY FI SCAL MANAGER

ENVI RONMENTAL PROGRAM MANAGER
AGENCY PROGRAM COORDI NATOR

MGR PURCHASI NG & PROPERTY MGT
CIVIL AlR PATROL SVCS COORD
BUDGET OFFI CER

EEQ GRI EVANCE OFFI CER

ASST PERSONNEL MANAGER

CONSTRUCTI ON & MAI NT PRQJ ESTI MATOR

| NFORMATI ON OFFI CER | |

M LI TARY RANGE OFFI CER
CARPENTER SUPERVI SOR

ELECTRI CI AN SUPERVI SOCR

PLUMBER SUPERVI SOR

M LI TARY TRAI NIl NG OFFI CE MGR
ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT 1|
GENERAL MAI NTENANCE REPAI RMAN
AUTO DI ESEL MECHANI C
JOURNEYMAN CARPENTER

HEATI NG & A/ C MECHANI C
JOURNEYMAN ELECTRI CI AN
JOURNEYMAN PLUMBER

ADM NI STRATI VE OFFI CER

RECORDS MANAGEMENT ANALYST |
NATI ONAL GUARD COVM SUPERVI SCR
ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT |

BUSI NESS CONTROLLER |

ACCOUNTI NG TECHNI Cl AN 11

ADM NI STRATI VE OFFI CE SUPERVI SOR
REPROD EQUI PMENT OPERATOR SUPV

O B P P N R P R P P NP R NP R R R B B B

N
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$ 76, 056
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE
GRADE

HB 1448

$ 78,185
26
24
22

21

19

18

17

16
15

0131971415.mvn060



© 00 N O 0o b~ W N B

W W W WWWNNDNDNDNDNDNNNDNR R R B B B B oRpoRp
O B W N P O © ©® N O O » W N FP O © ® N O 0 M W N B O

As Engrossed:

(11)

(12)

(13)
(14)

(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)

to the State Mlitary Departnment,
Depart nent
Mlitary Department for the biennial

T025
K117
K061
R125
K153
G139
A106
V043
K155
K037
Co11
G169
G175
@035

H2/27/97 H3/12/97

M LI TARY FIRE & POLI CE OFFI CER
MEDI CAL OR LEGAL SECRETARY
LI BRARY TECHNI CAL ASST I |
PERSONNEL OFFI CER
SECRETARY 1|
WATER FI LTER/ WASTE DI SPOS PLNT OPER
ACCOUNTI NG TECHNI Cl AN
SHI PPI NG & RECEI VI NG CLERK
SECRETARY |
DOCUMENT EXAM NER |
SW TCHBOARD OPERATOR | |
CUSTODI AL SUPV |
MAI NTENANCE WORKER 1 |
CUSTODI AL V\RKR |

MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES

SECTI ON 2. APPROPRI ATI ONS - OPERATI ONS.

© N N P P M FEL NP MNP PR O

112

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE
GRADE

GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE

14

13

12
11

10
09
06
05
04

to be payable fromthe State Mlitary

HB 1448

There is hereby appropri ated,

Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the State

period endi ng June 30, 1999, th

e

fol | owi ng:
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES 2,549,385 $ 2,618,722
(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 790, 658 804, 017
(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 1,926, 146 1,926, 146
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 2,313 2,313
(O PROF. FEES 300 300
(D) CAP. QUTLAY 77,000 8, 000
(E) DATA PRCC. 0 0
(04) FT SM TH Al RPORT MAI NT 10, 000 10, 000
(05) OFFI CER CANDI DATE SCHOOL 1, 000 1, 000
(06) PURCHASE OF FLAGS 1, 000 1, 000

0131971415.mvn060
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As Engrossed: H2/27/97 H3/12/97 HB 1448

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 5,357,802 $ 5,371,498

SECTI ON 3. REGULAR SALARI ES - FEDERAL TRAINING SITE. There is hereby
established for the State MIlitary Departnent - Federal Training Site for the
1997-99 bi ennium the foll owi ng maxi num nunber of regular enpl oyees whose
sal ari es shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and
Conpensation Act (Arkansas Code 8i21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and al
| aws anmendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a
speci fic maxi mum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exenpt
fromthe provisions of said Uniform Classification and Conpensation Act. Al
persons occupyi ng positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the
provi sions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas

Code 821-5-101), or its successor.

Maxi mum Annual

Nl oo o

ol PV »I-%
TVOLNAT TTOTTT Tar oty T\ G ©

Item C ass No. of Fi scal Years
No. Code Title Enpl oyees 1997-98 1998- 99
(1) N330 LI CENSED ARCHI TECT 1 GRADE 23
(2) A032 AGENCY FI SCAL MANAGER GRADE 22
B099 ENVI RONMENTAL PROGRAM MANAGER
(3) B126 WATER USE & RESOURCE SPECI ALI ST
R298 AGENCY PROGRAM COORDI NATOR
V012 PURCHASI NG MANAGER
D036 SR PROGRAMVER/ ANALYST
D010 DATA BASE ANALYST
(4) Q060 HAZARDOUS CHEM CAL SUPV
Y116 MAI NTENANCE SYSTEMS SUPV
L130 REG STERED NURSE | |
Y046 | NSTRUMENTATI ON ENG NEER
G120 PLANT MAI NTENANCE COORDI NATOR
(5) B024 BIOLOG ST ||
G012 M LI TARY HOUSI NG MANAGER
X306 CHI EF CONSTRUCTI ON | NSPECTOR
G106 MAI NTENANCE PLANNER

GRADE 21

GRADE 20

GRADE 19

B R, N R P DR RPN R R R NMNNDNN R
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

As Engrossed:

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

T074
E039
V040
H032
Y017
Y041
31
TO31
V023
Y073
A111
T028
RO10
c021
G161
V030
Y039
Y053
Y055
Y061
G141
H034
R190
T029
Y057
RA40
V033
G167
V056
H035
X333
T027
MD48
RO09
T047

H2/27/97 H3/12/97

PUBLI C SAFETY DI RECTOR

LI BRARI AN [ 11

PURCHASE AGENT | | / PURCHASE AGENT
FOOD PRODUCTI ON MANAGER

CARPENTER SUPERVI SOR

HEATI NG & A/ C MECHANI C SUPERVI SOR
CONSTRUCTI ON & MAI NT PRQJ ESTI MATOR
M LI TARY FI REFI GHTER SHI FT LEADER
REAL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SPECI ALI ST
PAI NTER SUPERVI SOR

ACCOUNTANT

M LI TARY RANGE OFFI CER

ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT 1|
TELECOVMUNI CATI ONS COCORDI NATOR
GENERAL MAI NTENANCE REPAI RMAN

I NVENTORY CONTRCL MANAGER

HEATI NG & A/ C MECHANI C

JOURNEYMAN CARPENTER

JOURNEYMAN ELECTRI CI AN

JOURNEYMAN PLUMBER

WATER FI LTER/ WASTE DI SPOS PLNT SUPV
FOOD PRODUCTI ON MANAGER | |
PERSONNEL OFFI CER ||

SR M LI TARY FI REFI GHTER

JOURNEYMAN PAI NTER

BUSI NESS CONTROLLER 1|

PLANT WAREHOUSE ASSI STANT FOREMAN
EXECUTI VE HOUSEKEEPER |

WAREHOUSE MANAGER

FOOD PRODUCTI ON SUPERVI SOR

ENG NEER TECHNI Cl AN

M LI TARY FIRE & POLI CE OFFI CER SUPV
RECREATI ONAL ACTIVITY LEADER I |

ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT |

SECURI TY OFFI CER 111

N =
N~ O A P ODN P N EPRP NP P N PFP NDMDN OO RPN P N O NP DN O R P P DNMNDND PP PR

=
[e0)

HB 1448

GRADE 18

GRADE 17

GRADE 16

GRADE 15
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As Engrossed:

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)
(16)

(17)
(18)

(19)

A063
T026
V051
A108
T025
G187
K061
B049
G139
G115
K039
A106
073
G151
HO27
HOO5
K097
K023
G165
K149
@039
HO53
G109
GL77
HO43
G175
@035
G173

H2/27/97 H3/12/97

PAYROLL OFFI CER
M LI TARY FI REFI GHTER
STOREROOM SUPV/ STORE SUPV
ACCOUNTI NG TECHNI CI AN |
M LI TARY FIRE & POLI CE OFFI CER
I NSTI TUTI ONAL BUS DRI VER
LI BRARY TECHNI CAL ASST I |
LABORATORY TECHNI CI AN |
WATER FI LTER/ WASTE DI SPOS PLNT OPER
NURSERY ASST & GROUNDSKEEPER SUPV
DOCUMENT EXAM NER |
ACCOUNTI NG TECHNI Cl AN
HEAVY EQUI P OPERATOR
CUSTODI AL SERVI CE SHI FT SUPV
COXK | |
BAKER 1 |
RECEPTI ONI ST
CLERK TYPI ST
WORK MAI NTENANCE LEADER
SALES CASHI ER/ CASHI ER
CUSTODI AL SUPV |
FOOD SERVI CE WORKER | I
BLDG EQUI P MAI NT REPAI RVAN | |
MAI NTENANCE WORKER SUPERVI SOR
FOOD SERVI CE WORKER |
MAI NTENANCE WORKER 1 |
CUSTODI AL V\RKR |
MAI NTENANCE WORKER |

MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES

authorized, for the State MIlitary Departnent

1997-99 bi enni um

enpl oyees,

for

such purposes:

the foll owi ng maxi nrum nunber

22

T
o © K

[3; T N NG T N

N
w

10

61

401

SECTION 4. EXTRA HELP - FEDERAL TRAI NI NG SI TE.

Feder al

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE
GRADE

GRADE
GRADE

GRADE

14

13

12

11

10

09
08

07
05

04

There is hereby

of part-time or tenporary

HB 1448

Training Site for the

to be known as "Extra Hel p", payable from funds appropriated herein

twenty-nine (29) tenporary or

part-time enpl oyees,

when

0131971415.mvn060
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As Engrossed: H2/27/97 H3/12/97 HB 1448

needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform
Cl assification and Conpensation Act, or its successor, or this act for the

appropriate classification.

SECTI ON 5. APPROPRI ATI ONS - FEDERAL TRAINING SITE. There is hereby
appropriated, to the State Mlitary Departnment, to be payable fromthe federal

services of the State MIlitary Departnent - Federal Training Site for the

bi enni al period endi ng June 30, 1999, the foll ow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 7,393,428 $ 7,592, 558
(02) EXTRA HELP 184, 305 184, 305
(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 2,647,925 2,685, 447
(04) OVERTI ME 250, 000 250, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 10,475,658 $ 10,712 310
SECTI ON 6. REGULAR SALARI ES - YOUTH CHALLENGE PROGRAM There is hereby
established for the State MIlitary Departnent - Youth Chall enge Program for

the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum nunber of regul ar enpl oyees whose
sal ari es shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and
Conpensation Act (Arkansas Code 8i21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and al

| aws anmendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a
speci fic maxi mum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exenpt
fromthe provisions of said Uniform Classification and Conpensation Act. Al
persons occupyi ng positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the

provi sions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas

code—2t—o—t0——6t—i-ts—5teeesser
Maxi mum Annual
Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
Item C ass No. of Fi scal Years
No. Code Title Enpl oyees 1997-98 1998- 99
(1) EO51 TRAI NI NG PROJECT MANAGER 1 GRADE 22

0131971415.mvn060
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As Engrossed: H2/27/97 H3/12/97 HB 1448

(2) R298 AGENCY PROGRAM COORDI NATOR
MLOO VOCATI ONAL COUNSELOR

(3) EO026 | NSTI TUTI ONAL | NSTRUCTOR SUPERVI SOR
E114 STAFF DEVELOPMENT COCRDI NATOR

(4) EO024 | NSTI TUTI ONAL | NSTRUCTOR I |
MD50 RECREATI ONAL ACTIVITY LEADER SUPV
Al11l ACCOUNTANT

(5) ML25 WORK PROGRAM ADVI SOR
R010 ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT | |

(6) R440 BUSI NESS CONTROLLER 11
V056 WAREHOUSE MANAGER
ML34 YOUTH SERVI CES COUNSELOR |

(7) MD48 RECREATI ONAL ACTIVITY LEADER I
V051 STOREROOM SUPV/ STORE SUPV
K011 ADM NI STRATI VE OFFI CE SUPERVI SOR 1

(8) K153 SECRETARY I | 1 GRADE 13
MD47 RECREATI ONAL ACTIVITY LEADER I 23

(9) G109 BLDG EQUI P MAI NT REPAI RMAN 1 | 1 GRADE 08

MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 64

GRADE 21

GRADE 20

GRADE 18

GRADE 17

GRADE 16

R R R W R P R O N R RN

=
(63}

GRADE 15

[N

SECTION 7. EXTRA HELP - YOUTH CHALLENGE PROGRAM There is hereby
authorized, for the State MIlitary Departnent - Youth Chall enge Program for
the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum nunber of part-time or tenporary
enpl oyees, to be known as "Extra Hel p", payable from funds appropriated herein
for such purposes: four (4) tenporary or part-tinme enployees, when needed, at
rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and
Conpensati on Act, or its successor, or this act for the appropriate

classification.

SECTI ON 8. APPROPRI ATI ONS - YOUTH CHALLENGE PROGRAM  There is hereby
appropriated, to the State Mlitary Departnment, to be payable fromthe federal
funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State, for personal
services and operating expenses of the State MIlitary Department - Youth

Chal | enge Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

0131971415.mvn060
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As Engrossed: H2/27/97 H3/12/97 HB 1448

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO, 1997-98  1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 1,128,634 $ 1,159,427
(02) EXTRA HELP 12, 000 12, 000
(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 413,121 418, 929
(04) OVERTI ME 130, 000 130, 000
(05) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER EXPENSE 717, 260 717, 260
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 6, 000 6, 000
(C) PROF. FEES 117, 892 117, 892
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 17, 200 17, 200
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
(06) REFUNDS/ REI MBURSEMENTS 200, 000 200, 000
(07)  STI PENDS 244,000 244, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $  2.986,107 $ 3,022 708

SECTI ON 9. REGULAR SALARI ES - CI VI LI AN STUDENT TRAI NI NG PROGRAM  There
is hereby established for the State MIlitary Departnent - Civilian Student
Trai ning Program for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum nurmber of
regul ar enpl oyees whose sal ari es shall be governed by the provisions of the
Uni form Cl assification and Conpensation Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-201 et
seq.), or its successor, and all |aws anendatory thereto. Provided, however,
that any position to which a specific maxi mum annual salary is set out herein

in dollars, shall be exenmpt fromthe provisions of said Uniform Classification

her eby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and

Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or its successor.

Maxi mum Annual

Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
: t bm G AI I I'\‘ll\.l- T ri o\;u: \ll\.ur =4
No. Code Title Enpl oyees 1997-98 1998- 99
(1) 909Z PROGRAM SUPPORT MANAGER 1 GRADE 22
(2) R298 AGENCY PROGRAM COORDI NATOR 1 GRADE 21

(3) E114 STAFF DEVELOPMENT COORDI NATOR 3 GRADE 20

0131971415.mvn060
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

As Engrossed:

H2/27/97 H3/12/97

HB 1448

L130 REG STERED NURSE | | 1
(4) EO024 | NSTI TUTI ONAL | NSTRUCTOR | | 11 GRADE 18
E072 TRAI NI NG | NSTRUCTOR 5
MD50 RECREATI ONAL ACTI VI TY LEADER SUPV 3
ML36 YOUTH SERVI CES COUNSELOR | | 1
(5) RO10 ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT || 1 GRADE 17
(6) R440 BUSI NESS CONTROLLER I 1 GRADE 16
(7) TO47 SECURITY OFFICER |11 3 GRADE 15
MD48 RECREATI ONAL ACTI VI TY LEADER I 30
RO09 ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT | 1
(8) K153 SECRETARY || 1 GRADE 13
(9) TO45 SECURI TY OFFI CER I 12 GRADE 12
(10) K155 SECRETARY | 2 GRADE 11
MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 77
SECTI ON 10. APPROPRI ATI ONS - CI VI LI AN STUDENT TRAI NI NG PROGRAM  There
is hereby appropriated, to the State Mlitary Departnment, to be payable from
the State MIlitary Departnent Fund, for personal services and operating

expenses of the State MIlitary Departnent -

for the biennial

| TEM
NO.
(01)
(02)
(03)

(04)

REGULAR SALARI ES
PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG
MAI NT. & GEN. OPERATI ON

(A)
(B)
(O
(D
(E)

OPER. EXPENSE
CONF. & TRVL.
PROF. FEES
CAP. OUTLAY
DATA PRCC

STI PENDS
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED

period endi ng June 30, 1999,

the foll ow ng:

Civilian Student Training Program

FI SCAL YEARS
1997-98 1998-99
1,402,217 $ 1,442, 317
508, 987 516, 534
772,701 772,701
21,500 21,500
95, 000 95, 000
33,500 29, 000
0 0
32, 400 32, 400
2,866,305 $ 2,909, 452

SECTION 11. REGULAR SALARI ES - FORT CHAFFEE.

10

There is hereby

0131971415.mvn060
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As Engrossed: H2/27/97 H3/12/97

established for the State MIlitary Departnent

bi enni um

shal |

Conpensati on Act

the foll owi ng maxi nrum nunber of regul ar

HB 1448

Fort Chaffee for the 1997-99

enpl oyees whose sal ari es

be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and

(Arkansas Code 6621-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and al

| aws anmendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a

fromthe provisions of said Uniform Classification and Conpensation Act. Al

persons occupyi ng positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the

provi si ons of the Regul ar

Code 821-5-101), or its successor

ltem Cl ass

No.
(1)
(2)
(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

Code

Y013
B126
Q060
G104
G120
B024
G106
T074
V040
Y017
Y027
Y041
A111
028
31
V023
Y039
Y053
Y055
Y057

Title
M LI TARY FACI LI TI ES SUPERVI SOR
WATER USE & RESOURCE SPECI ALI ST
HAZARDOUS CHEM CAL SUPV
CONSTRUCTI ON/ MAI NTENANCE COORD
PLANT MAI NTENANCE COORDI NATOR
Bl OLOGQ ST |
MAI NTENANCE PLANNER
PUBLI C SAFETY DI RECTOR
PURCHASE AGENT | |/ PURCHASE AGENT
CARPENTER SUPERVI SOR
ELECTRI CI AN SUPERVI SOR
HEATI NG & A/ C MECHANI C SUPERVI SOR
ACCOUNTANT
BUI LDI NG PLANT MAI NTENANCE SUPV | |
CONSTRUCTI ON & MAI NT PRQJ ESTI MATOR
REAL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SPECI ALI ST
HEATI NG & A/ C MECHANI C
JOURNEYMAN CARPENTER
JOURNEYMAN ELECTRI CI AN
JOURNEYMAN PAI NTER

11

Maxi mum
No. of
Enpl oyees
3

N O N P P R R R R R R R R B B B WL R

Sal ari es Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas

Maxi mum Annual
Sal ary Rate
Fi scal Years
1997-98 1998-99
GRADE 22
GRADE 21
GRADE 20

GRADE 19

GRADE 18

GRADE 17

0131971415.mvn060
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As Engrossed:

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)
(12)

Y061
RO10
C021
Co17
Gl41
V056
T027
@043
RO09
R444
C015
T025
V043
073
K065
@045

H2/27/97 H3/12/97

JOURNEYMAN PLUMBER

ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT |
TELECOVMUNI CATI ONS COORDI NATOR
TELECOVMUNI CATI ONS SUPERVI SOR
WATER FI LTER/ WASTE DI SPOS PLNT SUPV
WAREHOUSE MANAGER

M LI TARY FIRE & POLI CE OFFI CER SUPV
EQUI PMENT MECHANI C

ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT

BUSI NESS CONTROLLER |
TELECOVMUNI CATI ONS OPERATOR

M LI TARY FIRE & POLI CE OFFI CER

SHI PPI NG & RECEI VI NG CLERK

HEAVY EQUI P OPERATOR

MAI L OFFI CER

EQUI PMENT OPERATOR
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appropri at ed,
funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal

SECTI ON 12. APPROPRI ATI ONS -

MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES

FORT CHAFFEE
to the State Mlitary Departnent,
O ficer

73

oo

There is hereby

servi ces and operating expenses of the State MIlitary Departnent - Fort

Chaffee for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999,

| TEM
NO.
(01)
(02)
(03)
(04)

REGULAR SALARI ES
PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG
OVERTI ME

MAI NT. & GEN. OPERATI ON

(A)
(B)
(O
(D

OPER. EXPENSE
CONF. & TRVL.
PROF. FEES
CAP. OUTLAY

12

the foll ow ng:

to be payable fromthe federal

of the State, for personal

FI SCAL YEARS
1997-98 1998-99
1,310,844 $ 1, 347, 550
494, 986 503, 457
147, 000 155, 085
2, 115, 000 2,236, 500
5, 000 5, 500
0 0
0 0
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(E) DATA PRCC. 0 0

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 4,072,830 $ 4,248, 092

SECTI ON 13. REGULAR SALARI ES - ARKANSAS NATI ONAL GUARD MUSEUM  There
is hereby established for the State MIlitary Departnent - Arkansas Nati onal
Guard Museum for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi nrum nunber of regular
enpl oyees whose sal aries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform
Cl assification and Conmpensation Act (Arkansas Code 5621-5-201 et seq.), or its
successor, and all |laws anmendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any
position to which a specific maxi mum annual salary is set out herein in

dollars, shall be exenpt fromthe provisions of said Uniform Cl assification
and Conpensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are
her eby governed by the provisions of the Regular Sal aries Procedures and

Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code ©21-5-101), or its successor.

Maxi mum Annual
Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
Item C ass No. of Fi scal Years
No. Code Title Enpl oyees 1997- 98 1998- 99
(1) CURATOR OF MUSEUM 1 $ 35,000 $ 35,000
MAX. NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 1
SECTI ON 14. APPROPRI ATI ONS - ARKANSAS NATI ONAL GUARD MUSEUM  There is
hereby appropriated, to the State MIlitary Department, to be payable fromthe

State Ceneral Services Fund Account, for personal services and operating
expenses of the Arkansas National Guard Museum for the biennial period ending

June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 35,000 $ 35,000
(02) PERSONAL SERVI CES MATCHI NG 9, 800 9, 800
(03) MAI NTENANCE & GENERAL OPERATI ONS
(A) OPER EXPENSES 39, 500 39, 500

0131971415.mvn060
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(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 4,000 4,000
L) DO |l el el fal fal
\ \/} LA\ = N —J v v
(D) CAPI TAL OUTLAY 0 0
(E) DATA PROCESSI NG 5, 000 0

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 93,300 $_ 88, 300

SECTI ON 15. APPROPRI ATIONS - CASH. There is hereby appropriated, to the
State Mlitary Departnment, to be payable fromcash funds as defined by
Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the State Mlitary Department, for operating
expenses of the State MIlitary Departnment for the biennial period ending June

30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99

(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE $ 149,909 $ 149, 909
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 0 0
S—PRe—FEES 8 8
(D) CAP. QUTLAY 0 0
(E) DATA PRCC. 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 149,909 $ 149, 909
SECTI ON 16. APPROPRI ATIONS - M LI TARY CALL- UP AND COURT MARTI AL. There

is hereby appropriated, to the State Mlitary Departnment, to be payable from

the State MIlitary Department Fund, for operating expenses of the State

Mlitary Departnment - Mlitary Call-up and Court Martial for the biennial
period endi ng June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) NATL GUARD CALL- UP EXPENSES $ 474,650 $ 474, 650
(02) M LITARY COURT MARTI AL EXPENSES 3, 000 3, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 477,650 $ 477, 650
SECTI ON 17. APPROPRI ATI ONS - FEDERAL TRAI NI NG SI TE GRANT. There is

0131971415.mvn060
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hereby appropriated, to the State MIlitary Department, to be payable fromthe
federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State, for
operating expenses of the State Mlitary Departnent - Federal Training Site

Grant for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99

(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE $ 6,124,709 $ 6, 135, 709
Br—CoNF—&—FRv- +3—566 +3—566
(©) PROF. FEES 2,235, 000 2,235, 000
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 41, 000 46, 000
(E) DATA PRCC. 60, 000 60, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 8,540,209 $ 8, 556, 209

SECTI ON 18. APPROPRI ATI ONS - FEDERAL ARMORY ASSI STANCE. There is hereby
appropriated, to the State Mlitary Departnment, to be payable fromthe federal
funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State, for operating
expenses of the State MIlitary Departnment - Federal Arnmory Assistance for the

bi enni al period endi ng June 30, 1999, the foll ow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS

NO, 1997-98  1998-99

(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER EXPENSE $ 275,000 $ 275,000
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 0 0
(C) PROF. FEES 25, 000 25, 000
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 0 0
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0

SECTI ON 19. APPROPRI ATI ONS - MEDRETE EXERCI SE. There is hereby

appropriated, to the State Mlitary Departnment, to be payable fromthe federal
funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State, for operating

expenses of the State MIlitary Departnent - Medical Readi ness Training for the

0131971415.mvn060

15



© 00 N O 0o b~ W N B

W W W WWWNNDNDNDNDNDNNNDNR R R B B B B oRpoRp
O B W N P O © ©® N O O » W N FP O © ® N O 0 M W N B O

As Engrossed: H2/27/97 H3/12/97 HB 1448

bi enni al period ending June 30, 1999, the foll ow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS

NO, 1997-98  1998-99

(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(-Ay—OPER—EXPENSE $ 4450605 145066
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 0 0
(C) PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 0 0
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 145,000 $ 145,000

SECTI ON 20. APPROPRI ATI ONS - COUNTER DRUG ASSET FORFEI TURE PROGRAM
There is hereby appropriated, to the State Mlitary Departnent, to be payable
fromcash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the State MIlitary
Departnment, for counter drug program expenses of the State MIlitary Departnment

for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) COUNTER DRUG PRGM EXPENSES $ 300,000 $ 300, 000
SECTION 21. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. Juvenile participants in the Arkansas
Nati onal Guard Youth Chal |l enge Program at Canp Joseph T. Robi nson receiving

services fromthe Arkansas National Guard are authorized to receive a nonetary

hygi ene and ot her personal necessities, and a nonetary stipend not to exceed

two thousand two hundred dollars ($2,200) upon graduation fromthe programto

defray costs for additional job training or education. Juvenile participants

are authorized to receive uniforns and clothing itens as determ ned by the

staff to be appropriate for effective participation in outdoor activities.

SECTI ON 22. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. Juvenile participants in the Cvilian

St udent Trai ni ng Program at Canp Joseph T. Robinson receiving services from

the Arkansas National Guard are authorized to receive a nonetary stipend, not

0131971415.mvn060
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to exceed ten dollars ($10.00) per week to defray personal hygi ene and other

personal necessities. Juvenile participants are authorized to receive

uni forms and clothing itens as deternmined by the staff to be appropriate for

effective participation in outdoor activities.

SECTI ON 23. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. Transportation to support Civilian

Student Training programactivities for juvenile participants and staff nmay be

provi ded by commerci al | ease/ purchase of nmotor vehicles not to exceed six

vehi cl es.

SECTI ON 24. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. Transportation to support Arkansas

Nati onal CGuard Youth Chal |l enge Program activities for juvenile participants

and staff may be provided by comrerci al |ease/purchase of notor vehicles not

to exceed six vehicles.

SECTI ON 25. COWPLI ANCE W TH OTHER LAWS. Di sbursenment of funds
authorized by this Act shall be linmted to the appropriation for such agency
and funds made available by Iaw for the support of such appropriations; and
the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and
Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Sal ary
Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal contro
laws of this State, where applicable, and regul ati ons pronul gated by the
Depart ment of Finance and Adm nistration, as authorized by |aw, shall be

strictly conplied with in disbursenent of said funds.

SECTI ON 26. LEG SLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the Cenera
Assenbly that any funds di sbursed under the authority of the appropriations
contained in this Act shall be in conmpliance with the stated reasons for which
this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
Reconmendat i ons and Legi sl ati ve Recomrendati ons contained in the budget
manual s prepared by the Departnent of Finance and Administration, letters, or
sumari zed oral testinmony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative

Council or Joint Budget Conmittee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 27. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and

0131971415.mvn060
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per manent nature are anmendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the

Arkansas Code Revi sion Comr ssion shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTI ON 28. SEVERABILITY. |If any provision of this Act or the
application thereof to any person or circunstance is held invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this

end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

SECTI ON 29. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict

with this Act are hereby repeal ed.

SECTI ON 30. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and deternined by the
Ei ghty-First General Assenbly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas

prohi bits the appropriation of funds for nmore than a two (2) year period; that

the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1997 is essential to the operation of

the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in

the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective

date of this Act beyond July 1, 1997 could work irreparabl e harm upon the

proper administration and provision of essential governnental prograns.

Therefore, an enmergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being

necessary for the inmedi ate preservation of the public peace, health and

safety shall be in full force and effect fromand after July 1, 1997.

/ s/ Rep. Thicksten, et al
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